upon discounting the face value of the outstanding Convertible Notes by a discount rate of 8
per cent, which is considered by the directors to be the incremental borrowing rate applicable to
the Company’s borrowings.

Notes to the Financial Statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2006

G
o

o
d

 F
el

lo
w

 G
ro

u
p

 L
im

it
ed

100

for the year ended 30 June 2006

3 6 . D E F E R R E D  TA X AT I O N
(a) The following are the deferred tax liabilities recognised by the Group and movement

thereon during the current and prior periods:

Group

Fair value of Amortised Principal
Biological fair value of denomination
assets over patent in over fair value

Revaluation historical application of
of procurement over transfer convertible

properties cost consideration notes Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 30 June 2004
As original stated 2,156 – – – 2,156
Effect of changes in

accounting policies (1,131) – – – (1,131)

As restated 1,025 – – – 1,025

Deferred tax charged
to consolidated income
statement 142 – – – 142

Deferred tax debt accounted
for as revaluation
reverse movement (476) – – – (476)

At 30 June 2005
As originally stated 2,954 – – – 2,954

Effect of changes in
accounting policies (2,263) – – – (2,263)

As restated 691 – – – 691

Arising on business
combination – note 43 – 4,967 49,934 – 54,901

Arising on issuance of
convertible notes – – – 8,050 8,050

Amount realised through
conversion of convertible
notes into shares – – – (706) (706)

Deferred tax debit accounted
for as revaluation reserve
movement 598 – – – 598

Deferred tax charged/
(credited) to consolidated
income statement 137 390 (882) (179) (534)

At 30 June 2006 1,426 5,357 49,052 7,165 63,000

Company

Arising on issuance of
convertible notes – – – 8,050 8,050

Amount realised through
conversion of convertible
notes into shares – – – (706) (706)

Deferred tax charged/
(credited) to consolidated
income statement – – – (179) (179)

At 30 June 2006 – – – 7,165 7,165

Notes to the Financial Statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2006

G
o

o
d

 F
el

lo
w

 G
ro

u
p

 L
im

it
ed

101

for the year ended 30 June 2006

3 6 . D E F E R R E D  TA X AT I O N  ( c o n t i n u e d )
(b) At the balance sheet date, the Group has unused tax losses of approximately

HK$30,659,000 (2005: HK$$20,109,000) available for offset against future profits. No
deferred tax asset in relation to tax losses has been recognised due to the unpredictability
of future taxable profit streams. These tax losses may be carried forward indefinitely.

(c) As the balance sheet date, the Group has unrecognised deferred tax asset of approximately